






Depa~ment of Management &Hospitality (DoM &H) 
I.K. GuJral Punjab Technical University Main Campus -

D. No. IKGPTU/DOM&H/ f;" qt 1 / A Dated: ot, 2 ~2 j 

Action Taken Report on Desien and Review of Syllabus 

The Department of Management obtained feedback on design and review of syllabus from 

various stakeholders, namely students, parents, teachers and alumni to improve the process of 

teaching learning. The foedback was obtained on structured questionnaire. The data was also 

analyzed and a feedback repori was prepared to gain insights into the areas where changes I 

improvements are needed. On the basis of feedback obtained, following actions were taken to 

incorporate the improvements suggested by various stakeholders. 

S. No. Recommendation 
I. Enhancement of learning 

Actions Taken 
DOM follows a unique experiential form of 
teaching pedagogy where students are 
encouraged 'learning by doing'. To ensure 
this following measures have been taken: . 
I. The curriculum of DOM compulsonly 

includes case studies; games; exercises; 

role plays etc. 
2. It is mandatory in the final exams also to 

include a case study I case let for 
evaluation. All these activities make 
classroom interesting and engaging for 
students. 

3. The faculty members have created virtual 
classes for all subjects at Google 
Classroom. Google Classroom has also 
been used to share digital resources, 
reading materials, video lectures with the 
students. 

I 2. Enhancement of employability of 
students. 

Following events are organized for the 
students to enhance their employability 
skills: I 

I 
I 

I. Regular Workshops on Aptitude Skills at 
IGPTU Main campus 

2. Employment Enhancement Training 
Programme conducted by IKGPTU in 
collaboration with Nandi Foundation 

3. Trident Group's Flagship Programme for 
youth to 'Earn, Learn and Grow" 

4. Training Programme in collaboration with 
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Developing Industry relevant 
skills 

"FUEL" an NGO working closely with 
HDFC Bank 

5. Expert Talks on Entrepreneurship 
6. Mock Placement Test 
7. Multiple Online Placement Drives 
8. Regular Workshops on Leadership Skills 

Communication skills, Interview 
Preparation 

Following events were organized for the 
students to enhance Industry relevant skills: 

1. Internshala Training Workshops on World 
Youth Skills day 2022 

2. Regular Joint campus-Internship Drives 

Developing entrepreneurial skills The University has established a dedicated E-
Cell to promote entrepreneurial culture in 
IKGPTU. Following events were organized 
to enhance entrepreneurial abilities of 

students: 

1. CR&A cell, IKGPTU and IIC under 
MHRD' s Innovation Cell and E-Cell, 
IKGPTU organized various expert talks 
and interactive sessions by renowned 

speakers. .. 
2. E-Week with activities like Rs 500 

venture, Business Plan competitions are 
organized regularly to enhance 
entrepreneurial abilities of the students. 

Students of the Department of 

Management actively participated in the 

events. 
3. NAVONMESH event was organized by 

IKGPTU in which students participated in 

nearly 18 events 

Holistic development of students The Department has organized following 

events organized to ensure holistic 

development of students: 

I. Dr. Kartik R. Raman, Expert m 
Community Service and other Social 
Welfare Activities and also working 
with UMANG NGO for National 
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TOBACCO CONTROL delivered a 
talk on Drug De-Addiction through 
Online Mode for our students, faculty 
members of Management and other 
departments of University on 
December 14, 2021 at 11 :00 am. 

2. Mr. Anoop Kumar, Inspector, 
Incharge of Traffic Zone I 
Commissionerate Police Amritsar 
delivered a talk on Traffic Rules 
through Online Mode to our students, 
faculty members of Management and 
other departments of University on 
December 24, 2021 at 11 :00 am. 

Co-curricular and extra-curricular The Department has constituted seven 
activities students' clubs viz. Photography Club, 

Nature and Environment Conservation Club, 
Literary Club, Creative Arts Club, Recreation 
and Sports Club, Performing Arts Club and 
Bird Watching Club for wholistic 
development of the students. Faculty 
members of the Department coordinate 
functioning of these clubs. Students 
participate in various activities of the club 
with great enthusiasm and zeal. 

Improvement of Library Facilities University library 1s offering following 
facilities to facilitate learning and improve 
access to the resources through vanous 
books, journals in discipline of Management 
and allied areas. Also the following 
facilitation is given : .. 
1) Mobile Application of Knowledge 

Resource Centre 
2) Kindle lending services to students and 

faculty. 
Training and Placement Support The University has a separate Corporate 

Relations and Alumni (CR & A) department 
looking after Plat:ement and entrepreneurial 
activities with faculty representatives from 
various departments. 
The Department of Management also has 
dedicated Training and Placement Faculty 
Coordinator and Entrepreneur Development 

_ Cdl Coordinator to maintain a i.:ontinuous 



I 9. 

I 
10. 

1 l. 

12. 

Department of M I.K. Gujral p . b anage~ent &~ospitality (DoM &H) - UnJa Technical University Main Campus 

Faculty Competence 

Improvement in Lab Facilities in 
Department 

I Improvement in Sports Facilities 

Improvement in Canteen 
F aciJities 

.__ -'-l=--=.._-,# ::::SES 
liaison with CR & A dept. of the University and to ensure smooth conduct of placement and entrepreneurial activities specifically focusing on the needs and skills of Management students. Further student placement and E-Cell coordinators are selected for facilitating the placement process. The Faculty and student coordinators as a team not only effectively manage the placement drives arranged by the CR & A dept but also make an effort to identify and connect with potential employers from different sectors to create better placement opportunities for Management students. The Placement Cell of the CR & A dept regularly organizes various workshops on a range of topics covering communication skills, interview process, professional development, career guidance etc. In addition to this at depart1nental level also students are taught skills like resu1ne writing, presentation skills, group discussion, interview skills etc through conduct of mock interview sessions, personality develop1nent programmes, seminar presentations etc to prepare them to face Interviews effectively and make them industry ready. 

In order to enhance level of competence faculty members of Department of Management regularly attend workshops / FDPs and Conferences. 
A Computer laboratory of 30 Desktops; l Server; Hi Speed Wi-Fi has been established in the Department. 
In order to stay healthy, mentally and physically, students are encouraged to fit participate m various sports activities, various coordinators for different games were assigned. Faculty members from the Department of Management were deputed for different games. Students of the Department regularly participate in various games 

In addition to canteen, the University has installed two kiosks near the academic 

j 
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Dep.,irnrMENT or MarnEMATIcAt ScrerucEs I.rii.o. UNlvensrr t t^lr* C^l^i
Rrr. No.

DATED:

1' Report on structured Feedback for Design and Review of syilabus
The structured fe,edback regarding design and review of the sylrabus wasobtained from students,alumii u,J"t"u.h.-.s. In order to obtain the feedback, astructured questionnaire was designed to elicit the responses regarding relevantrssues concernins design, review and delivercirvrlurs. The anaryiis of thefeedback obtainei is piesenteJ i, irr... sections. Section I includes uruiyri. orfeedback obtained from the r,uo.ntr, Section II ;;; the analysis of feedbackobtained from the alumni and Section III .o,ui^^lne analysis of feedbackobtained from the teachers.

Feedbackreeoback on design and revie
B.Sc (Hons) of ths department.

Table 1: Students

w of syllabus was
Analysis of the feer

-

ieedback on f)c"io-l

collected from 06 students of
dback is presented in Table l.

-

nd Review otsyuaEus 

-

Sr
No.

Excellent
very
Good Good

Satisfac
torv

Needs
ImprovementI vuar[y or Uontent

0s (83) t(17)
.,

Coverage ano-etiiery or
syllabus 6(1 00)

3 Appropriaten"s. of
programme outcomes and
learning outcomes

06 (l 00)

4 The curricutu- errtranc".
Iearning 4(67) 02(33)

5 Lur nurlrum m relevant lbr
employabitify 04(67) 02 (33)

6 Impact of criri"rlrm or-
developing analytical skitts 04(67) 02 (33)

7 Impact rf cu..icrlil- on
developing industrial
oriented skills

2(33.3) 2 (33.3) 02(33.3)

8 Impact of "r""i.ulr- on
developing entrepreneurial
skills

2(33.3) 2 (33.3) 02(33.3)

/ /^,/

lhf /
Depaitment of Chenn;^ ^,
IKG Punjab Techni,. ,

Kapurthala-141iiOtj pr,.

i



Impact of curriculum on
holistic development of
students

Co-Curricular ard;*t.a
curricular activities

Not"rp".."ffi

Table r,Orrrrt

Table I (Student Feedback)
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w Excei{enr w lrery 6r:oi1 $E Go.rcl _ Satisfactory E &ipeds lj]lprqyemsnl

Overall Analysis of Students Feedback) The response of the students with regard to design and review of syllabushas been found 
lo.b: generally .r-..1.n1, *"rit;-;;,y ;iil;#r;o, a.r most of the points being askedln the feedback. 

-,

F the response of the students shows that the curriculum needs improvementmostly with regard to following pointso Impact of curriculum on developing industrial oriented skills (33%)o Impact of curriculum on oevetoping entrepreneurial skil s (33%)o co-curricurar and extra curricuiar activitils e3%)

Feedback on design and review of syllabus was collected fromstudents of ph.D program of the department. eilyris of thepresented inTable2.

I pass out
feedback is

Head

Department of Chemical Sciences
IKG Punjab Technicat University
Klnrrrlhal^ ltAer.a n..-. , ,,



Quality,f Cont.nt

Coverage-nd delirfr.=f
syllabus

programme outcomes and

Appropriateo"ss of

Th" cr".i"ulumInhaiG

Curriculum i. *t."a"t f*
employability

developing analytical skills

Im pact of 
"u."icu 

tiilio-

developing industrial and
oriented skills

Impact of .r"ii"ulrm -

developin g entrepreneu rial
skills

Impact of .r."icrlu. ro

Impact of cur.iculum on
holistic development of
students

Co-Cu.ricutaiand eilE

\ote:Percetuffi

lflfllflll
$l.l:tslt$}::*$'**

Table 2 (Alumni Feedback)

I ExcEllent r V€ry Good s 6oad u Satisfactory r Needs lrnprovement (r
Head
Department of Chemical Scio

IKG Punjab Technical University
Kapurthala-144603 Pun;rb (I



pverall Analysis of Alumni,s Feedback
r ne response of the arumini with regard to design and review of syilabusbeen lbund to be excerent and 

"..y g""a in most of the cases.

Feedback from faculty members of the Department has been obtained regardingdesign and review orsylrabur orirr".trrr".'prog*-r'"rr1"a by the department,namely MSc and BSc(Hons) . p.Louu.t *ur iori*"a from 4 regurir facurty
ffTdlot:,i:'t*'se analvsi' oi,r,. r..Ju..r. irlr.r.r,.a in raires 3.1 and

has

TableS.trruffi
ign and Review of m.Sc@org S),rt.rb*

Sr
No.

I Excellent
very
Good Good Satisfactorv

Needs
ImprovementVuanry ot Uontent

04(l 00)
2 \.uvsrage and deliverv of

syllabus 04( I 00)

3 Approprnteness of
programme outcomes and
learning outcomes

03(75) 01(2s)

4 The curriculumlntrances
Iearning 02(s0) 02(s0)

5

6

l.r rrvurrrunrurrt s retevant for
employability

-

f n^^^r ^r

02(s0) 02(s0)

uuP.!r,l ut currlculum on
developing analyticat skills 01(2s) 03(7s)

7 I urP4L UI on
developing industrial
oriented skills

03(7s) 01(2s)

8 urpact ol curriculum on
developing entrepreneurial
skills

02(s0) 02(s0)

9 rrnpac[ ot curriculum on
holistic development of
students

02(s0) 02(50)

02(s0)

10 Co-Curricula" a;d extra
curricular activities 02(50)

Note: Per

\ ,u'
Head
Deoartment of Chemical Sciences

tKG Puniab Technical UniYersitY

Kapurthila-1 44603 Puniab (lndia)
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r Excellenl I Very 6ood r 60od w Satisfactory r Nee{,s In

Table S.Zr nu

t{
"q".-
"c

inlrrvAmant

-

leview of B.Sc fHrrr.l SVll"nm

'\a

s. l
No. I

Excellent

04( I oo)

very
Good Good Satisfactory

Need
ImDrover nentI Quatity of Content

2 Coverage ana Oelivery of
syllabus 04(l 00)

01(2s)

3 Appropriateness of
programme outcomes and
Iearning outcomes

03(7s)

4 The curriculum enhances
learning 02(s0) 02(s0)

02(50)

5 Curriculum is relevant for
employability 02(s0)

0l(2s)
6 Impact of curriculum on

developing analytical skills 03(7s)

7 Impact of curriculum on
developing industrial
oriented skills

03(7s) 0 r (2s)

8 Impact of curriculum on
developing entrepreneurial
skills

02(s0) 02(50)

9 Impact of curriculum on
holistic development of
students

02(s0) 02(50)

10 Co-Curricular and extra
curricular activities 02(50) 02(s0)

Note: Percet.,

(

Head
Department of Chemical Sci
IKG Punjab Technical Univer
Kapurthala-1 44603 punjab (
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ffffi'lrrfalvsis 
of Teacher's Feedback for BSc (Hons) and MSc

The Faculty members have found design of syllabus to be excellent and verysood with regard to most of the points asked in the review2' Action Taken Report on Stiuctured Feedback for Design and Review ofSyllabus

Keeping in view the analysis of feedback obtained from students, aiumni andFacultv with regard to the design and review ,iatrd;;ffi# &lllj *o *Sc programs of the Mathemati"cal scienc.. a.pu.t**t, it has been noticed thatthe action needs to be taken for the following Oii* 
-^^

o lmpact of curricurum on deveroping entrepreneurial skilrs.
' Impact of curriculum on aevetoping indusiriar oriented skilrs. Co-Curricular and extra curricular activities

foilo# 
view of the above, the department has initiated few steps which are as

. Organisation of workshops.
o Expert lecture by Academian/industry related persons/future

employers.
o Revision of Syllabus

Y
Head
Departmenl of Chemical Sciences
IKG Punjab Technical University- 

'

Kapurthata-144603 punjab (tri jr.,)
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Student Feedback Form
29 responses
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/viewanalytics 2/8

Name of Student and roll no.

29 responses

Karan Singh 2224676

2224678

2124324

yuvraj gora(2124345)

2124326

NISHANT MARWAHA, 2124334

Manas Raj 1916456

Name:Rohit Bhart, Roll no. :2224686

1916461

Sachin Kumar Prajapati & 1916468

Ritu Ranjan

1916451

2022564_Vicky kumar

Neelanjan Paul ( 2224683 )

Akhil Sharma (2124323)

2224674

Rahul Prashar 2124335

Vikas choudhary and 2124343

Sahildeep Singh 2124338

2224679
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Navneet 202255

Pawan Kumar (1916462)

Pradum Kumar (1916464)

Sandeep Singh 1916469

1916450

Narender Pal (1818625)

Hardik Bajaj 2124330

Navjot kaur 2124529

Karan Singh (2224676)

Parameters

Quality of the content

29 responses

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

10.3%

34.5%

55.2%
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/viewanalytics 4/8

Coverage and Delivery of the syllabus

29 responses

Appropriateness of Program outcomes and learning outcomes

29 responses

The curriculum enhances learning

29 responses

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

44.8%

44.8%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

55.2%

37.9%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

48.3%

44.8%
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/viewanalytics 5/8

The curriculum is relevant for employability

29 responses

Impact of curriculum on developing analytical skills

29 responses

Impact of curriculum on developing industrial oriented skills

29 responses

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

44.8%

41.4%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

72.4%

27.6%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

17.2%51.7%

31%
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/viewanalytics 6/8

Impact of curriculum on developing entrepreneurial abilities

29 responses

Impact of curriculum on holistic development of the student

29 responses

Co-curricular and extra-curricular activities

29 responses

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

51.7%

31%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

51.7%

34.5%

Copy

Excellent
Very Good
Fair
Satisfactory
Needs Improvement

20.7%
31%

48.3%
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https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/viewanalytics 7/8

Any other suggestions

4 responses

Overall good

N. A.

NO

No

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google. Report Abuse - Terms of Service - Privacy Policy

 Forms

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1f7F2fEGB3NlZK030rtWXI7DzzFWMaBXT0AgE4XuD4ig/reportabuse
https://policies.google.com/terms
https://policies.google.com/privacy
https://www.google.com/forms/about/?utm_source=product&utm_medium=forms_logo&utm_campaign=forms
https://www.google.com/forms/about/?utm_source=product&utm_medium=forms_logo&utm_campaign=forms
https://www.google.com/forms/about/?utm_source=product&utm_medium=forms_logo&utm_campaign=forms
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12/7/23, 9:17 PM Alumni Feedback Form

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1083Lga1DPA84HJ5NNlI0fd6b47wW_qQZomunPUBrdDA/viewanalytics 1/7

Name of Student and Signature

49 responses

Parameters

Does the curriculum have the ability to enable you to find solutions to real
life/practical problems in industry through the use of technical
knowledge

49 responses

Alumni Feedback Form
49 responses

Copy

AKASHDE…
Akash raj

Amit Kumar
Ashutosh D…

Baljit Kaur
Manoj Kumar

NAMASYA…
Nikhil

Parvesh Sh…
Prashant jal…

Sandeep Si…
Sumit kuma…

Visha…
0

1

2

3

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

3 (6.1%)3 (6.1%)3 (6.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)

2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)2 (4.1%)

1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%)1 (2%1 (2%1 (2%

Copy

5- Excellent
4 -Very Good
3-Good
2- Average
1-poor
Very Good
Excellent
Satisfactory
Fair

14.3%

14.3%

22.4%

10.2%

24.5%
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Does the curriculum have reasonable practical and laboratory skills with
project work for building prerequisites of industry?

49 responses

How do you rate the curriculum with respect to professional ethics and
behaviour?

49 responses

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Excellent
Very Good
Satisfactory
Fair

16.3%

18.4%
26.5%

10.2%

22.4%

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Very Good
Excellent
Fair

1/2

22.4%

18.4%
24.5%

18.4%
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Does the curriculum have ability and will to engage in a process of
continuous learning to meet the current job requirements?

49 responses

How do you rate the career guidance imparted for your future?

49 responses

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Very Good
Excellent
Fair

1/2

10.2%

14.3%28.6%

14.3%

22.4%

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Very Good
Excellent
Fair
Needs Improvement

14.3%

14.3%
26.5%

12.2%

18.4%
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Does the Placement Cell communicate opportunities and assist you in
recruitment procedures?

49 responses

How do you rate the curriculum with respect to   mentoring process and
facilitates you in cognitive, social and emotional growth?

49 responses

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Very Good
Excellent
Satisfactory
Fair

8.2%

12.2%
34.7%

22.4%

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Very Good
Excellent
Satisfactory
Fair

12.2%

20.4%26.5%

12.2%

22.4%



12/7/23, 9:17 PM Alumni Feedback Form

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/1083Lga1DPA84HJ5NNlI0fd6b47wW_qQZomunPUBrdDA/viewanalytics 5/7

Does the curriculum take active interest in promoting internship, student
exchange, field visit opportunities?

49 responses

How do you rate scope to adopt new techniques of teaching such as
seminar, presentations, group discussions, projects, workshops etc.?

49 responses

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Excellent
Very Good
Fair

1/2

16.3%

18.4%

22.4%

20.4%

Copy

5- Excellent
4- Very Good
3- Good
2- Average
1- Poor
Needs Improvement
Very Good
Satisfactory

1/2

12.2%

10.2%
10.2%

18.4%

28.6%
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How do you rate the availability of study material from class instructors
and library resources?

49 responses

Suggestions/Comments, if any, may please be written below:

 

Name of Student and Signature

26 responses

This content is neither created nor endorsed by Google. Report Abuse - Terms of Service - Privacy Policy
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D. No. IKGPTU/DOM&H/ 512-3/ A Dated: l> "3 # / jflo )j 
Renort on Structured Feedback for Deslen and Revie~_of Syllabus for 

Academic year 2021-22 

T!e. structured feedback regarding design and review of the syllabus was 
0 tained from ~tudents, faculty, alumni. In order to obtain the feedback, a 
~tructured questionnaire was designed to elicit the responses regarding relevant 
issues concerning design, review and delivery of syllabus. The analysis of the 
feedback obtained is presented in five sections. Section I includes analysis of 
f eed?ack obtained from students. Section 2 covers the analysis of feedback 
obta~ned from Faculty/teachers. Section 3 explains the analysis of feedback 
obtained from alumni. 

1. Students Feedback on Design and Review of Syllabus 

Students feedback on curriculum was collected from 53 students of MBA, 
BBA and BHMCT Programs of the department. Analysis of the feedback for 
each question is presented in tabular form as follows: 

Question 1- How much of the syllabus was covered in the class? 
Table 1 • • 

Question I I 2 3 4 5 
85%-100% 70-84% 55-69% 30-54% Below 30% 

Syllabus covered Ill 42 (79) 9 (17) 1 (2) 1 (2) 0 (0) 
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S ]labus covered in class: 79 percent of students stated that 85-100% syllabus was covered in 
ly s while J 7 percent students stated that percentage of syllabus coverage in class ranges c as , 

w 



between 70-84%. Onl o between 55-69% and 30-54%. y 2 1/o students stated the syllabus coverage percentage 
Question 2 ... Row wen d. 

•d the teachers prepare for the classes? Table 2: 
Question 2 

5 1 2 3 4 
Thoroughly Satisfactory Poorly Indifferently Won't teach 

at all Teacher's preparation for 
0 (0) 

class 20 (38) 31 (60) 0 (0) 1 (2) 
35 

30 

25 

20 

15 
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5 

0 
Thoroughly Satisfactory Poorly Indifferently Won't teach at 

all 

Teacher's preparation for class: 3 8 percent of students stated that the teachers have prepared their lectures thoroughly before coming in to class whereas 60 percent of total students found that teacher's preparation satisfactory. Only 2 percent students have marked it as indifferently. 
Question 3- How well were the teachers able to communicate? 

Table 3 
Question 3 1 2 3 4 5 

Always Sometimes Just Generally Very poor Effective Effective Satisfactory Ineffective Communicatio 
n How well were the 40 (75) 10 (19) 3 (6) 0 (0) 0 (0) teachers able to 

communicate? 
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·I ·I I 15 
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Always Effective Sometimes Just Satisfactory Generally Very poor 
Effective Ineffective Communication 

7 5 percent of the total students stated that communication of teacher in classroom is always 
effective, while 19% of students found it effective only sometimes. Similarly, 6 percent of the 
total students rank the teacher's communication satisfactory. 

Question 4- Fairness of Internal Evaluation process by teachers. 

Table 4: 
Question 4 I 2 3 4 

Always Fair Usually Fair Sometimes Usually 
Unfair Unfair 

Fairness of Internal 31 (58) 19 (36) 3 (6) 0 (0) 
Evaluation process by the 
teachers. 
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Regarding fairness of teachers in internal evaluatio? process 58 p~rcent of total students 
i:-. d it always fair and 36 percent students rank 1t as usually fair. While, 6 percent of 1oun 

1 . . /:'. . . students stated that the internal eva uatlon process 1s 1a1r sometimes. 
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Unfair 
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Question 5_ Was 
your performance in assignments discussed with you? Table 5 

Question 5 

4 5 
l 2 3 

Every Time Usually Occasionally Rarely Never W~ your perfonnance in as.s1gnments discussed with you? 

30 

25 
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15 

I . , . I' C 

26 (49) 16 (30) 

10 

5 

0 

I ~- . 
11 • • Every Time Usually Occasionally/ 

Sometimes 

/ Sometimes 
6 (11) 5 (9) 

Rarely Never 

49 percent of the total students are agreeing that their performance in assignments is being 
discussed with them and another 30 percent students have stated that their performance in 
assignments is usually discussed with them. On the other hand, 11 percent of students have 
stated that their performance in assignments was discussed with them occasionally. Similarly, 
9 percent of students have marked it as rarely. 
Question 6- The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student 
exchange, field visit opportunities for students. 
T: bl 6 a e 
Question 6 1 2 3 4 Regularly Often Sometimes Rarely Toe institute takes active 24 (45) 7 (13) 8 (15) 9 (17) interest tn promoting 
internship, student 
exchange, field visit 
opportunities for students. 

0 (0) 

5 
Never 
5 (9) 



23 percent of stud significant! f. .. ents have stated th 
• • • 

stud Y ac1htates them . at the teaching and mentoring process in the mst1tut1on 
ents hav 1n cognif • . • f Per e stated that 1·n t' ive, social and emotional growth Whtie, 60 percent o 

cent stud s 1tution • Pro ents found 1·t mod caters to these needs very well On the contrary, I I 
cess f. • r erat I 2 • 

me t . aci ttated their growth e ~' percent students stated that teaching and mentoring gro~;ng process in institution marginally. Lastly, 4 percent students found that teaching and Qu ti
· are not at all helpful in their cognitive, social and emotional es on 8- Ti and r eachers inform you ab P ogramme outcomes: out your expected competencies, course outcomes Table 8· • Question 8 

I 2 3 4 5 Every Time Usually Occasionally Rarely Never Teachers inform you about 29 (55) I Sometimes 17 (32) 5 (9) 1 (2) 1 (2) 

your expected competencies course ' outcomes and programme outcomes. 
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55 percent of total students have stated that they are being informed about their expected competencies, course outcomes and programme outcomes by their teachers every time. Similarly, 32 percent of students are agreeing that they are usually being informed about these by their teachers. On the other hand, 9 percent of students have stated that they are informed but occasionally. Lastly, 2 percent of students are of the view that they are informed rarely and 2 percent students thought that they are never being informed about these. 
Question 9- Your mentor does a necessary follow up with as assigned task to you. 
Table 9 
Question 9 1 2 3 4 

Every Time Usually Occasionally Rarely 
/ Sometimes Your mentor does a 22 (42) 24 (45) 6 (11) I (2) necessary follow up with 

as assigned task to vou. 

Jfll 

5 
Never 

0 (0) 

- - - - - - -- - --
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42 percent of students have stated that their mentor does a necessary follow up with as 
assigned task to them. Another 45 percent of total students have found that mentors usual~y 
follo": up the assigned tasks to them. 11 percent students thought that this follow up ts 
occasional only and 2 percent of students considered it as rarely. 

Question 10- The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications. 

Table 10 
Question 10 1 2 3 4 5 

Every Time Usually Occasionally Rarely Never 
I Sometimes 

The teachers illustrate the 22 (42) 24 (45) 6 (11) 1 (2) 
concepts through 
examples and applications. 
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42 percent students are a~eeing that t~achers illustrate the concepts to students with the help 
of examples and applications every time. _Another 45 percent of students have found that 
teachers usually introduced the concepts with the help of examples and applications. While, 
11 percent of students have found that teachers did this practice in the class rarely. 

Question 11- The teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing 
right level of challenges. 

0 (0) 



Table 11 
Question 11 

The teachers identify your 
strengths and encour . age 
you with providing right 
level of challenges 
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Fully 
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Fully 

25 (47) 

Reasonably 

2 3 4 

Reasonably Partially Slightly 

22 (42) 4 (8) 1 (2) 

Partially Slightly Never 

4 7 percent students have agreed that teachers are fully able to identify their strength and 
encourage them with providing right level of challenges. 42 percent of total students 
considered this ability of teachers reasonable. 8 percent students are of the view that teachers 
are partially able to identify their strengths and assigning them right level of challenges. 
Lastly, 2 percent of students thought that teachers are slightly able and another 2 percent 
students stated that teachers never identify these. 

Question 12- Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome 
them. 

Table 12 
Question 12 1 2 3 4 

Every Time Usually Occasionally Rarely 
/ Sometimes 

Teachers are able to 25 (47) 19 (36) 5 (9) 2 (4) 
identify your weaknesses 
and help you to overcome 
them. 
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Never 

1 (2) -

5 
Never 

2 (4) 
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4 7 percent students have stated that teachers are able to identify their weaknesses and helped them in overcoming those weaknesses. Another 36 percent students have stated that teachers usually identify their weaknesses and helped them to overcome them. 9 percent of the students are of the view that this practice was occasional and 4 percent students found it rarely and last 4 percent students never found this practice. 

Question 13- The institution makes efforts to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality improvement of the teaching learning process. 
Table 13 

Question 13 1 2 3 4 5 
Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly A ee Disa ee The institution makes efforts 19 (36) 26 (49) 6 (11) 1 (2) I (2) to engage students 1ll the 

monitoring, review and 
continuous quality 
improvement of the teaching 
learnin rocess 
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t f total students are strongly agree that the institution makes efforts to engage 36 percen o . 1· . t f th t h' g d • the monitoring review and contmuous qua tty 1mprovemen o e eac m stu ents 1n • ' • b · • ocess Furthermore 49 percent students are also agreemg that they are emg 
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enga~ed in the monit . . 
• 

learning process b h o~m~, r~v1ew and continuous quality improvement of the teachmg hand, only 2 perc/ tt e tnSltlullon. 11 percent students are neutral in this regard. On the other are lastly disagreei: stu-dents are disagreeing with this statement and lastly, 2 percent students g with the statement. 
Question 14- The •· t· le · ns itute / tea h 

• ti I 
arn1ng, participati 

1 c ers use student centric methods, such as exper1en a learning experiences.Ve earning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing 
Table 14: 
Question 14 

1 2 3 4 5 To a great Moderate Somewhat Very Little Not at all The institute / teachers use extent 
21 (40) 22 (42) student centric meth d 7 (13) 2 (4) h o s, sue . as experiential learning art· • • . , P 1c1pative le~mg and problem solvmg methodologies for enhancing learning ex enences. 
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40 percent of the total students have agreed to a great extent that the institute / teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences. 42 percent of students have agreed that the institute / teachers use ~tudent centric i:1ethods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences moderately. 13 percent of students have agreed to the given statement to a little extent. 4 percent of students have stated that there is very little use of such methods by the institute and teachers. 
Question 15- Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities. 

1 (2) 



Table 15 

Question 15 
4 5 1 2 3 

Strongly Strongly Agree Neutral Disagree 
Disagree Agree Tea~h~rs encourage you to 

part1c1pate in 23 (43) 24 (45) 5 (9) 
extracurricular activities. 
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43 percent students are strongly agree that teachers encourage them to participate in extracurricular activities. Similarly, 45 percent students are also agree with this statement. 9percent students are neutral on this and only 2 percent students are disagree with the statement that teachers encourage them to participate in extracurricular activities. 
Question 16- Efforts are made by the institute I teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability skills to make you ready for the world of work. 

Table 16 
Question 16 I 2 3 4 

0 (0) 

5 
To a great Moderate Somewhat Very Little Not at all extent 

Efforts are made by the 25 (47) 24 (45) 2 (4) 1 (2) 1 (2) 
institute I teachers to 
inculcate soft skills, life 
skills and employability 
skills to make you ready 
for the world of work. 
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4 7 ~erc~nt of the total students have agreed to a great extent that efforts are being made by 
the institute I teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability skills to make 
students ready for the world of work. 45 percent of students have agreed with this statement 
moderately. 4 percent of total students have stated that there are little such efforts by the 
Institution and teachers. 2 percent of students have found very little efforts in this regard and 
another 2 percent of students have stated that such efforts are missing. 
Question 17- What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, 
Multimedia etc. 

Table 17· . 
Question 17 1 2 3 4 5 Above90% 70-89% 50-69% 30-49% Below29% 
What percentage of 32 (62) 16 (31) 2 (4) l (2) l (2) 
teachers use ICT tools 
such as LCD projector, 
Multimedia etc. 
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Above 90% 70-89% 50-69% 30-49% Below 29% 

62 percent students have stated that above 90 percent of teachers uses ICT tools such as LCD 
projector, Multimedia etc. 31 percent of total students have stated that the percentage of 
teachers who are using tools such as LCD, projector, Multimedia etc. is 70-89%. Other 4 

ffY 1\r/ 



percent of students have . . t students 
considered this p marked this percentage between 50-69% while 2 percen 29 
percent teachers ;rcen~age as 30-49%; Lastly, 2 percent of students have stated that below re USlng tools such as LCD, projector, multimedia etc. Question 18- The Over II Q . 

• 
good. a uahty of teaching learning process in your institute 15 very 
Table 18 
Question 18 

1 

The _Overall Quality of teachmg learning process in your institute is very good. 

Strongly 
Agree 

30 
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15 --• -5 

0 • -Strongly Agree 

22 (42) 

Agree 

2 3 
Agree Neutral 

27 (52) 3 (6) 

Neutral Disagree 

4 
Disagree 

Strongly 
Disagree 

0 (0) 

42 percent of students are strongly agree that the overall quality of teaching learning process in the institute is very good. While, 52 percent of total students are also agree with this statement. Only 6 percent students are neutral regarding the overall quality of teaching and learning process in the institute. 

2. Faculty Feedback on Design and Review of Syllabus 
Feedback on design and review of syllabus was collected from 25 Faculty members of the Department for the syllabus of BBA, MBA and PhD programs of the department. Analysis of the feedback is presented below: 
Question t: Rate the scheme and structure of the curriculum framed for the entire program. 

uestion 1 Excellent Ve Good Good Avera e Poor 
Scheme and Structure 5 20 19 76 1 4 0 0 0 0 
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20 per cent faculty rated the scheme and structure of curriculum as excellent, whereas 76 percent and 4 percent rated very good and good respectively. None of the faculty members rated it average or poor. 

Question 2: Rate the relevance of the courses included in the curriculum: 

uestion 2 Excellent Ve Good Good Avera e Poor 
Relevance 11 44 13 52 1 4 0 0 0 0 

60 - -- - ---- - - -- -- - - ----- - -- ------------52 
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-- -------10 
4 
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--- -
The relevance of the courses that are included in the curriculum are rated excellent by 44 percent faculty members, where as it is rated very good and good by 52 percent and 4 percent faculty members respectively. 
Question 3: Aims and objectives of the syllabi are well defined and clear to teachers and students. 

uestion 3 Full Reasonabl Partiall Not al all 
Clarit 8 32 17 68 0 0 0 0 
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Fifty two percent faculty believes that the syllabus is significantly contemporary, whereas 
forty percent faculty members have rated it as very well, but not significantly. Only 2 percent 
are of the view that syllabus is moderately contemporary and need based. Question 5: The depth of the course content is adequate to have significant learning outcomes. 
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t ty two percent teacher content is ad s strongly agree . h simply equ_ate to have significa t 1 Wt~ the statement that the depth of the course 
stat agree with the given state n earning outcomes, whereas remaining 48 percent 

ement. ment. None of th t h · · · e eac ers disagree with the given Question 6: Suffici avail bl ent reference material d a e ior the topics mentio d . an related books and other resources are ne 18 the syllabus in the library uestion 6 
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20 percent of teachers fully agree with the statement that Sufficient reference material and 
related books and other resources are available for the topics mentioned in the syllabus in the 
library, whereas, 72 percent believe that they reasonably agree with the statement. On the 
other hand, 4 percent each partially and slightly agree respectively with the given statement. Question 7: The course/syllabus has a good balance between theory and Laboratory-work 

uestion 7 Full Reasonabl Partiall Not al all Balance 10 40 15 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Question 8: Rate the depth of th 
expected by industry / cu e syllabus for the course in relation to the competencies rrent global scenario. 

uestion 8 Strongly 
Strongly A ee A ee Neutral Disa Disa ee ee Indus Relevance 

7 28 16 64 2 8 0 0 0 0 
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Disagree ------ ----- - ---- - ---28 percent and 64 percent faculty / teachers have given rating as strongly agree with the statement that depth of the syllabus is related to competencies expected by the industry / current global scenario. In addition, remaining 8 percent also rated it neutral. 
Question 9: The students attain the POs, COs and PSOs satisfactorily 

uestion 9 Full Reasonabl Partiall Not al all Attain PO CO and PSO 7 28 18 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 



80 
70 
60 -
so 
40 
30 
20 
10 
0 

-----~-- - ----

- --
-- - --

---
Fully 

Reasonably Partially Slightly Not al all In the context of the fact if s 11 - . - - - ·- -- • -
per~ent faculty fully believe abus help 1n attaining PO, CO and PSO satisfactorily, 28 
believe in the given stateme t Nin the statement, whereas remaining 72 percent reasonably 

n · one of the 
Que~tion 10: There is an am le 

. 
seminar, presentations gro dP. scope to adopt new techniques of teaching such as 

' up iscussions, projects, etc 
uestion 10 

Scope for new 
techni ues 

60 

so 
40 

30 

20 

10 

0 

14 56 

56 

40 

Significantly Very Well 

Well Moderatel Not at all 

10 40 1 4 0 0 0 0 

. - -----

---------- -----4 
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56 percent respondents significantly believe that there is an ample scope to adopt new 
techniques of teaching such as seminar, presentations, group discussions, projects, etc., 
whereas 40 percent very well agree to this statement. Only 4 percent moderately believe in the given statement. 



1. Alumni Feedback on D . 
eSign and Review of Syllabus Feedback on design and revie f 

MBA and PhD programs of th w O syllabus was collected from alumni students of BBA, and Graph below: e department. Analysis of the feedback is presented in Table 

Alumni Feedback on Syllabus 
S.no 

Parameters Very 1 
Excellent Good Good Avera2e Poor 

Solution to Real life/practical problem 
2 2 (22) 5 (56) 2 (22) 0 (0) 0 (0) 
3 

Practical and laboratory skills 2 (22) 6 (67) 1 (11) 0 (0) 0 (0) 
Professional ethics and behaviour 5 (56) 4 Continuous learning to meet the 

3 (33) 1 (11) 0 (0) 0 (0) 
current iob requirements 2 (22) 3 (33) 4 (44) 0 (0) 0 (0) 

5 Career guidance imparted for future 
4 (44) 3 (33) 1 (11) 1 (11) 0 (0) 6 Placement Cell communicate 

recruitment opportunities 1 (11) 3 (33) 3 (33) 1 (11) 1(11) 7 Cognitive, social and emotional growth 2 (22) 5 (56) 1 (11) 1(11) 0 (0) 8 Promotes internship, student exchange, field visit opportunities l (11) 1 (11) 5 (56) l (11) l (11) 9 
New techniques of teaching 3 (33) 3 (33) 3 (33) 0 (0) 0 (0) 10 
Availabilitv of study material 5 (56) 3 (33) 0 (0) 1(11) 0 (0) Figures in parenthesis O represent percentage 
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Soluti~~ to Real life/practical Problems: 22 percent and 56 percent of students stated that ab1hty of syllabus to provide solution to practical and real life problems is excellent and very good respectively. Where, 22 percent describe it is good. Overall students were satisfied with the quality of content to provide solution to practical problems. Practical and Laboratory Skills: In the context on balance between practical and laboratory skills of syllabus, it is found that 22 percent respond to it as excellent and 56 percent very good respectively. In addition, 11 percent also responded good. While not even a single student rated it as average or poor. Overall students were satisfied with the balance between practical and laboratory skills of the syllabus. Professional Ethics and Behavior: 56 percent, 33 percent and 11 percent of students described program as excellent, very good and good respectively with respect to professional ethics and behavior. None of the teachers have rated as average or poor. Continuous learning to meet the current job requirements: 22 percent of students stated that curriculum has excellent ability to engage in the process of continuous learning to meet the current job requirements. Whereas, 33 percent and 44 percent described this ability as very good and good respectively. Overall students were satisfied with the ability of curriculum to meet current job requirements. Career guidance imparted for future: 44 percent students stated that the curriculum imparts excellent career guidance and, 33 percent and 11 percent of students stated it is very good and good respectively. Whereas, 11 percent described this ability as average. 
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I t c 
11 nt students described 

• P acemen ell communicate recruitment opportunities: perce 
the co · · 

• rtunities as excellent, 
mmunication by placement cell regarding recruitment oppo whereas and 3 3 percent students each described the curriculum as very good and good 

respectively. Whereas, 11 percent each rated it as average and poor respectively. • Cog~itive, social and emotional growth: 56 percent students have rated the ability of 
curriculum to facilitate in cognitive, social and emotional growth as very good, whereas 
22 percent have given excellent rating to this ability, and 11 percent each have given good 
and average rating respectively. • Promotes internship, student exchange, field visit opportunities: 56 percent ~f 
students have rated average to the ability of curriculum to take active intereSt in 
promoting internship, student exchange, field visit opportunities excellent. 11 percent 
each have rated excellent, very good, average and poor respectively. • New techniques of teaching: 33 percent each students rated the scope to adopt new 
techniques of teaching such as seminar, presentations, group discussions, projects, 
workshops etc. as excellent, very good and good respectively. • Availability of study material: Most of the students (56 percent) describes the 
availability of study material from library and teachers is excellent, whereas 33 percent 
and 11 percent marked it as very good and average respectively. Overall, students were 
satisfied with the availability of study material from library and teachers. 
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